
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

OFFICE OF STATE GEOLOGIST 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

March 22, 1951 

Mr. John E . Cochran, J r . 
Carper Building 
Artesia, New Mexico 

R E : Case 264 Kewanee Oil Company 
"Four Mile Unit" Agreement 

Dear Mr. Cochran: 

We are enclosing signed copy of Order R-62 approving the 
captioned case, together with Certificate of Approval signed by 
Guy Shepard, Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New 
Mexico as of March 20, 1951. 

Very truly yours, 

bpw Secretary and Director 



KEWANEE OIL COMPANY Q.^ ^ 
L A N D AND GEOLOGICAL DEPARTMENT 0 

P. O. Box 239 i j r 
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO ^ * 

October 22, 19$2 V / ^jT* 

O1 

Nev Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
Santg Fe, Kevr Kexico 

Ret Four Mile Unit Agreement 
No. lii-08-001-322 
G'hs.ves County, New Mexico 

itear Sir; 

Enclosed f i n d on-' copy of a complete and f u l l y executed 
u n i t agreement, u n i t operating agreement, and supplement to 
the uni t operating agreement of the Four Mile Unit, Chaves 
County, New Mexico, 

Please acknowledge receipt by returning the extra copy 
of t h i s l e t t e r . 

Yours very t r u l y , 

KEWANEE OIL COMPANY 



KEWANEE OIL COMPANY 
L A N D AND GEOLOGICAL DEPARTMENT 

P. O. Box 239 
ROSWELL. NEW MEXICO 

January 2, 19$3 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed fi n d one (1) executed copy of a 

Consent & Ratification by Irene Schmidt committing 

overriding royalty interest on Tract No. 32, Exhibit MB" 

to the Four Mile Unit Agreement. 

Please acknowledge receipt by returning the 

extra copy of this l e t t e r . ^(V — ' 

Yours very t r u l y , 

KEWANEE OIL COMPANY 

JRH/d 
End. 



T 

CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF 
FOUR MILE UNIT AGREEMENT 

KNOW ALL MSN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

The undersigned (whether one or more) hereby acknowledge 
receipt of an i d e n t i c a l copy of the Unit Agreement f o r the Develop­
ment and Operation of the Four Mile Uni t Area dated the 15th day 
of March, 1951, embracing lands s i tua ted i n Chaves County, New 
Mexico, and acknowledge that they have read the same and are f a m i l ­
i a r w i t h the terms and conditions thereof . The undersigned also 
being the owners of the leasehold, r o y a l t y or other in teres ts i n 
the lands or minerals as indicated on the Schedule attached to 
said Unit Agreement as Exh ib i t "B" do hereby commit a l l of t h e i r 
said in te res t s to the Four Mile Uni t Agreement and do hereby con­
sent thereto and r a t i f y a l l of the terms and provisions thereof 
exact ly the same as i f the undersigned had executed the o r i g i n a l of 
said Uni t Agreement or a counterpart thereof . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t h i s instrument i s executed by the under­
signed as of the date set f o r t h i n t h e i r respective acknowledgements. 

Sole Devisee and Legatee and Executrix 
ef the Le.ee Wil l and 'Jest amen t of 
Patrick Nathaniel Schmidt* also known 
aa Mat frv fccfamidfc, deeeaeed# 

STATE OF Iowa ) 
COUNTY OF fcoott ) SS. 

1952, before me personally On this J3£d day of 4fe»Ugt 
appeared IRENE ISCHMIPT 

described i n and who executed the to me known to be the person^^ 
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that 
same as her f r ee act and deed. 

executed the 

1952. 
WITNESS IIY HAND and o f f i c i a l seal t h i s ?y»a day of 

My"""commission expires: 

STATE OF 
COUNTY OF* 

Notary Public itary 
fiavflnport^Iowa 

Post ce 

) SS. 

On t h i s 
appeared 

day of r 9 1952, before me personally 

to me known to be the person described i n and who executed the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that executed the same 
as free act and deed. "~ 

WITNESS MY HAND and o f f i c i a l seal t h i s day of 
1952. 

My commission expires: 
, Notary Public 

Post Office 
STATE OF ) 
COUNTY OF ) SS. 

On t h i s day of , 1952, before me personally 
appeared ~ 
to me known to be the person described i n and who executed the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that executed the same 
as free act and deed. 

WITNESS L'lY HAND and o f f i c i a l seal t h i s day of 
1952. 

My commission expires: _________________ 
Notary Public 

Post Office 



O M P A N Y 
2317 F I D E L I T Y - P H I L A D E L P H I A T R U S T B U I L D I N G 

123 S O U T H B R O A D S T R E E T 

P H I L A D E L P H I A 9 , P A 

Februa ry 20, 1953 

C o m m i s s i o n e r of Publ ic Lands 
State Land O f f i c e 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

FOUR M I L E U N I T A R E A 
CHAVES COUNTY, NEW M E X I C O 
NO. 14-08-001-322 

Gentlemen: 

Irene Schmidt, sole devisee and legatee, and E x e c u t r i x 
of the Las t W i l l and Testament of P a t r i c k Nathaniel Schmidt, also 
known as Nat P. Schmidt, Deceased, executed, on August 3, 1952, 
a Consent and R a t i f i c a t i o n of the Four M i l e Unit Agreement i n 
Chaves County, New Mexico , thereby c o m m i t t i n g the two per cent 
o v e r r i d i n g r o y a l t y in te res t owned by her under State of New Mexico 
O i l and Gas Lease No. B - l 1384 insofa r as i t covers a l l of Section 23, 
Township 18 South, Range 18 East , N . M . P. M . , i n Chaves County, 
New Mexico , to the Four M i l e Uni t Agreement . 

Kewanee O i l Company, as the work ing in te res t owner of 
State of New Mexico O i l and Gas Lease No. B - l 1384, cover ing a l l 
of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 18 East , N . M . P. M . , i n 
Chaves County, New Mexico , does hereby consent to the c o m m i t m e n t 
of said o v e r r i d i n g roya l t y in te res t to the Four M i l e Uni t Agreement . 

V e r y t r u l y yours , 

K E W A N E E O I L COMPANY 

W m . W i k o f f S m i l ^ Pres iden t 

W W S / e s 



KEWANEE OIL COMPANY 
L A N D A N D G E O L O G I C A L D E P A R T M E N T 

P. O. Box 2 3 9 
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 

March 2hy 1953 

0k feK'ScRVATION CUKSSS! 
SANTA F,l, NE'%V KetJiC 

MAR 2 71953 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed fi n d letters from Kewanee Oil Company-
addressed to the Director of The United States Geological 
Survey and to The Commissioner of Public Lands approving 
the commitment of an overriding royalty interest on State 
Lease No. B-11381i, to the;'Four Mile Unit Agreement^ 

A copy of the Consent & Ratification application 
signed by Mrs. Irene Schmidt, was distributed January 2, 1953. 

Please acknowledge receipt by returning the extra 
copy of this l e t t e r . 

Very t r u l y yours, 

KEWANEE OIL COMPANY 

JRH/d 
Encls. 





f? K E W A N E E O I L COMEAIVX* ^ 
K E N N E D Y B U I L D I N G 

P . o . BOX 3339 

T U L S A 1, O K L A H O M A . 
31953 ill 

October 1, 1953 " ^ ^ u '//// 

-'[ft 

Re: Four M i l e Uni t Agreement 
Chaves County, New Mexico 
F i l e No. 14-08-001-322 

Director of the United States Geological Survey fl 
New Mexico Commiss ioner of Public Lands t~T^- CL< 
New Mexico O i l Conservat ion Commiss ion 

Gentlemen: 

Please consider this request by Kewanee O i l Company (Uni t 
Operator , Four M i l e Area) f o r a one-year extension of d r i l l i n g r e q u i r e ­
ments f r o m November 16, 1953, f o r a second test w e l l on subject Uni t . 

Pursuant to the t e rms of the Four M i l e Uni t Agreement (Sec. 9) 
a second test w e l l must be commenced on or before November 16, 1953. 

Kewanee O i l Company has f u l f i l l e d i n i t i a l d r i l l i n g requi rements 
provided f o r in the Four M i l e Uni t Agreement by d r i l l i n g a test w e l l to a 
to ta l depth of 6562 feet, having tested the p r i m a r y objective ho r i zon (Fusse l ­
man f o r m a t i o n ) . The w e l l was plugged and abandoned on May 16, 1953. 
Kewanee d r i l l e d this test w e l l to a depth 1062 feet below the m a x i m u m depth 
provided f o r under the Agreement . 

The Four M i l e Uni t is a complex geological p r o b l e m in a sparcely 
explored area of hazardous d r i l l i n g condit ions, and as a resul t , abnormal ly 
high development costs . Kewanee has thus f a r expended monies in excess of 
$250, 000. 00 on this p ro j ec t . 

We feel that the area has not been condemned by the initial well, 
and believe that the Unit should be continued intact pending the interpretation 
and geological significance of other deep test wells presently drilling in the 
region. The structural and stratigraphic relationships between these wells 
will have a regional bearing on the complexities of faulting and folding closely 
correlative to the Four Mile Unit Area. The wells concerned are (1) the 
Stanolind No. 1 Thorn Unit, Sec. 15, T-21-S, R-14-E; and (2) the Continental 
No. 1 East Texas Hill Unit, Sec. 1, T-22-S, R-21-E. , ' . r.c • • ^ 7 

f . 



K E W A N E E O I L C O M P A N Y 11 D A T E October 1, 1953 

- 2 -

Our request f o r a one-year extension f r o m November 16, 1953, 
f o r the beginning of a second test w e l l is necessary to provide t ime f o r 
Kewanee O i l Company and work ing in teres t owners to f i n i s h geological w o r k 
i n progress , to contemplate f u r t h e r geological w o r k that may be war ran ted 
and to f u r t h e r consider the most economical and p rac t i ca l measures f o r 
continuing our conquest of this p r o b l e m . 

Yours v e r y t r u l y , 

Kewanee O i l Company 

F . D„ Baker, 
V ice -Pres iden t 

F D B / b m 



K E W A N E E O I L C O M P A N Y 

P . O. B O X 3 2 3 9 

T U L S A . 1, O K L A B 

October 29, 1 

Re: Four M i l e Unit Agreement 
Chaves County, New Mexico 
F i l e No. 14-08-001-322 

D i r e c t o r of the United States Geological Survey 
New Mexico Commiss ioner of Public Lands 
New Mexico O i l Conservat ion Commiss ion 

Gentlemen: 

F o r your cons idera t ion , Kewanee O i l Company (Unit Operator 
of the Four M i l e Unit) submits this request f o r an addi t ional six months 
extension of t ime f r o m November 16, 1954, in which to commence a second 
test w e l l on the subject Uni t . 

Section nine of the Four M i l e Unit Agreement provides that a 
second test w e l l must be commenced on or before November 16, 1953, in 
order to continue the Four M i l e Unit i n f o r c e . On October 1, 1953, Kewane 
O i l Company, Unit Operator , requested and was granted an extension of 
t i m e to November 16, 1954. 

As was stated i n the October 1, 1953, request f o r an extension 
of t i m e , Kewanee O i l Company f u l f i l l e d and exceeded the i n i t i a l d r i l l i n g r e ­
quirements of the Four M i l e Uni t . A w e l l was d r i l l e d 1062 feet below the 
r equ i r ed depth to a to ta l depth of 65 62 feet . A thorough test, including the 
cementing of a product ion s t r ing of casing, was made of the mos t p r o m i s i n g 
potent ia l o i l bear ing ho r i zon under the locat ion d r i l l e d . This p a r t i c u l a r 
locat ion was a f a i l u r e , however, and the test w e l l was plugged and abandone 

The Four M i l e Unit embraces a p a r t i c u l a r l y complex geological 
p rob l em. One test w e l l cannot serve to evaluate a l l of i t s pos s ib i l i t i e s . 
Hazardous d r i l l i n g condit ions are the general r u l e i n the area and conse­
quently explora t ion costs are exceedingly high. An appropr i a t ion i n excess 
of $260, 000. 00 has a l ready been expended by Kewanee O i l Company as Uni t 
Operator on th is p ro jec t . 



K E W A N E K O I L C O M P A N Y D A T E October 29, 1954 
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A geological study of the Unit is cont inuing. I ts complex i ty 
r equ i res much t ime and e f f o r t . The sca rc i ty of geological i n f o r m a t i o n i n 
th is f r o n t i e r area requ i res that t ime be a l lo t ted to the study of new i n f o r ­
ma t ion as i t is der ived . 

The Humble O i l Company is c u r r e n t l y d r i l l i n g a test w e l l 
severa l m i l e s southeast of the Four M i l e Uni t , but along the same geo­
l o g i c a l feature and i n an t ic ipa t ion of the same type of t r ap as we bel ieve 
exis ts w i t h i n the Four M i l e Uni t . T ime is needed to await the outcome of 
th i s test and to study i ts inf luence on the Four M i l e Uni t , thus enabling 
Kewanee O i l Company, as Unit Operator , to continue addi t ional geological 
study of the area and to at tempt a thorough geological evaluation of the 
Unit i n an economical and p r a c t i c a l manner . 

We wish to thank you f o r your considerat ion of th is ma t t e r . 

SDS/bm 

Date approved NOV 1 7 1954 

Approved v i th the warning that further requests 
for extension of time may not be considered favorably 
without stronger showings of progress toward the 
objectives of the unit agreement. 

F . D. Baker , 
Vice Pres ident 

Aoting Director, Geological Survey 



New Mexico 

GOVERNOR EDWIN L. MECHEM 
CHA I RMAN 

ND COMMISSIONER 
MEMBER 

E . S . W A L K E R 

ATE S E O L O G I S T R . R . S P U R R I E R 
SECRETARY AND DIRECTOR 

Oil. CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

MEMORANDUMS 

T O : R. R . S p u r r i e r and W. B . Macey 

F R O M : E l v i s A . Utz 

SUBJECT: Four M i l e Uni t Agreement - Chaves County 

Kewanee has asked f o r a one (1) year extension on the above 
captioned uni t beginning November 16, 1953, dur ing which t ime they 
w i l l of course evaluate geological i n f o r m a t i o n to determine whether 
or not they w i l l d r i l l a second w e l l . They state they are concerned 
w i t h geological i n f o r m a t i o n f r o m two w e l l s ; the Stanolind #1 T h o r n £ | 
Uni t and the Continental #1 Eas t Texas H i l l . The f i r s t w e l l was 
t e m p o r a r i l y abandoned 9-14-53 at 4646' i n l ime and shale, which may 
have been Pennsylvanian, at least i t is below the Abo^JF t i e Continental 
w e l l was d r i l l i n g at 7920^in l i m e and chert,10-21-51. In view of t h i s , 
m y f i r s t opinion would be s ix months should be su f f i c i en t t ime to 
evaluate the i n f o r m a t i o n on these two wel ls as w e l l as the i r w e l l which 
was completed i n M a y . 

I am inc l ined to recommend a one (1) year extension as 
requested f o r the f o l l o w i n g reasons: 

1. This uni t is located i n an area which i s expensive i n 
which to operate and which has not shown much p r o m i s e . 

2. B y a l lowing only s ix months i t m igh t cause them to give 
up the uni t ra ther than d r i l l another w e l l . 

3. I have no reason to believe that this i s an acreage-holding 
scheme ra ther than a sincere desi re to f u r t h e r evaluate the area. 

M r . Ed Canf ie ld t en t ive ly recommended a one (1) year 
extension, but is quite w i l l i n g to go along w i t h e i ther s ix months or 
a year . M r . Rhodes and M r . T r u j i l l o of the State Land Of f i ce are 
agreeable to one year . 

November 4 , 1953 < :" f, 



C7- • < 

11, 1953 

Ksvaaee Oil Coapasy 
Kennedy Building 
F # 0, Box 2239 
Tulsa 1, Oklahoa* 

Bet lew >Cte unit 
€faeiee Oewrty, lev Mexleo 
Iter file So, l*4&4tt-322 

Qentlerient 

I have carefully read yew application of October 1, 1953, 
for extension of tise of on» year froa Ifeveaber 1953, fbr 
the beginning of * second test well on the above captioned Eteit 
Afreaaent. Th's office approve* a six aonth cutcaeiwi freei lev* 
caber 16, 1953, for a seoood teat well ea subject «ett f provided, 
however, like consent therefor ie had froa the United States Gee-
logioal Survey and the Bow Msod.ee Oil Oesee « U c t Ceamd aniom. 

Very truly yours, 

B. 8. VALOR 
"usalesiuuaj of Public X«*As 

eo$ tl. S. Geological dnrray 
ROT?©11, Mew Mexleo 6) 
Oil Goneerratioa Cosadesioa 
3anta Fe,Sev H»deo Cl) 



Fabruaty 4, 19*4 

I IMMi OH Qonpaagr 
gcaacay im|#|fg 
?* 0* Bex 2339 
false i^ ukXshoas 

Sat Iaa» mm tat* Afiraiaant 
Oaeeca Gotttt%f y MB) Mexlae 

Geatlaaem 
this «U1 ecknowlodga rwi?t of yaw letter of reeaat date 
wttleh haa rof areneo to your appUoatiea aatoi Oe+ofew 2# 
requesting a twelve south impulua wea eat efter Soveiaer la, 
1953 ft* the beginning of a ssaoad tap* well aa tha ebeat eap~ 
Heasa' milt agreaaeat* ow efftee aai iTtawH yoa a ate aonta 
eaiteaatea ea DeewJew Vf$ 1993* 

^^a^ a)Ma^^V^ JS^a%^S^^Eaa^e^^a (̂flP(fc^^ J^B^Iaa? ^K^J^^^aVe^a^ae^J^a^J(9k ^Uê aâ  Î̂ Jfc aat^fl^ ^Sa5((a^ ^^tt^^aaa^B^^ 

ie past yea a twelve aonth extanaloa froa ftnreaner 16» 1953 
iedefê  âMjê ^S^̂ â̂ â Jll̂ Jf̂ ê  ^a^^^Saa^ î ^Q âaV^ ^Sa?^a^ ĵjĵ 3fi8fc3a â P4MMpŝ 00P̂ â ft ^pflP â̂ ê â â̂ ^ â̂ ^ e^aava^a^ ^^6^9(P^aa5l^^ 

^̂ â MjMâ fll̂ ^Q^̂ ' ^dfK ^5^^^Ba^ t̂̂ *Jla^ae^ Js^f(a5a^ f̂eâ l̂ ^ â̂ 9Sâ f̂e(ê jp â̂ ^̂ lâ fê â â  ^h^a^^a^G^^^a^BNa^SL aje ĵflP^Jfia ĵ̂  

aai oil OoaeemUoa ffgaiteelett eai oa fUa with thle effioe. 

?ary truly yeata* 

wwisfaelaaw of fa&Hs tonflw 

eei Salted ate tea Geologioal Saww 
toewall, Hew Msxioo 
Oil ConjwmUoa Oeaeiaeioit 
Santa Fe» Hew Mexiee 



K E W A N E E O I L C O M P A N Y 
n/UiV CFflCi- OCC 

F . T > . B O X S 2 3 0 

i i ' ' " / i T U L S A 1, O K L A H O M A 

O c t o b e r 29 , 1954 

Re : F o u r M i l e U n i t A g r e e m e n t 
Chaves C o u n t y , N e w M e x i c o 
F i l e No . 1 4 - 0 8 - 0 0 1 - 3 2 2 

D i r e c t o r of the U n i t e d States G e o l o g i c a l S u r v e y 
N e w M e x i c o C o m m i s s i o n e r o f P u b l i c L a n d s 
N e w M e x i c o O i l C o n s e r v a t i o n C o m m i s s i o n 

G e n t l e m e n : 

F o r y o u r c o n s i d e r a t i o n , K e w a n e e O i l C o m p a n y ( U n i t O p e r a t o r 
of the F o u r M i l e U n i t ) s u b m i t s t h i s r e q u e s t f o r an a d d i t i o n a l s i x m o n t h s 
e x t e n s i o n o f t i m e f r o m N o v e m b e r 16, 1954, i n w h i c h to c o m m e n c e a second 
t e s t w e l l on the s u b j e c t U n i t . 

Sec t ion n ine of the F o u r M i l e U n i t A g r e e m e n t p r o v i d e s t ha t a 
second t e s t w e l l m u s t be c o m m e n c e d on o r b e f o r e N o v e m b e r 16, 1953, i n 
o r d e r t o c o n t i n u e the F o u r M i l e U n i t i n f o r c e . On O c t o b e r 1, 1953, Kewanee 
O i l C o m p a n y , U n i t O p e r a t o r , r e q u e s t e d and w a s g r a n t e d an e x t e n s i o n of 
t i m e to N o v e m b e r 16, 1954. 

A s was s ta ted i n the O c t o b e r 1, 1953, r e q u e s t f o r an e x t e n s i o n 
of t i m e , Kewanee O i l C o m p a n y f u l f i l l e d and exceeded the i n i t i a l d r i l l i n g r e ­
q u i r e m e n t s of the F o u r M i l e U n i t . A w e l l was d r i l l e d 1062 f e e t b e l o w the 
r e q u i r e d dep th to a t o t a l dep th o f 6562 f e e t . A t h o r o u g h t e s t , i n c l u d i n g the 
c e m e n t i n g of a p r o d u c t i o n s t r i n g of c a s i n g , w a s m a d e o f the m o s t p r o m i s i n g 
p o t e n t i a l o i l b e a r i n g h o r i z o n u n d e r the l o c a t i o n d r i l l e d . T h i s p a r t i c u l a r 
l o c a t i o n was a f a i l u r e , h o w e v e r , and the t e s t w e l l w a s p l u g g e d and abandoned 

The F o u r M i l e U n i t e m b r a c e s a p a r t i c u l a r l y c o m p l e x g e o l o g i c a l 
p r o b l e m . One t e s t w e l l canno t s e r v e to eva lua t e a l l of i t s p o s s i b i l i t i e s . 
H a z a r d o u s d r i l l i n g c o n d i t i o n s a r e the g e n e r a l r u l e i n the a r e a and c o n s e ­
q u e n t l y e x p l o r a t i o n cos t s a r e e x c e e d i n g l y h i g h . A n a p p r o p r i a t i o n i n excess 
of $260, 000. 00 has a l r e a d y been expended b y K e w a n e e O i l C o m p a n y as U n i t 
O p e r a t o r on t h i s p r o j e c t . 



K E W A N E E O I L C O M P A N Y f D A T E October 29, 1954 
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A geological study of the Unit is continuing. I ts complex i ty 
r equ i res much t ime and e f f o r t . The sca rc i ty of geological i n f o r m a t i o n i n 
th is f r o n t i e r area requ i res that t i m e be a l lo t ted to the study of new i n f o r ­
ma t ion as i t is der ived . 

The Humble O i l Company is c u r r e n t l y d r i l l i n g a test w e l l 
severa l mi l e s southeast of the Four M i l e Uni t , but along the same geo­
log ica l feature and in an t ic ipa t ion of the same type of t r ap as we bel ieve 
exists w i t h i n the Four M i l e Uni t . T ime is needed to await the outcome of 
th is test and to study i ts inf luence on the Four M i l e Uni t , thus enabling 
Kewanee O i l Company, as Ufeit Operator , to continue addi t ional geological 
study of the area and to at tempt a thorough geological evaluation of the 
Unit i n an economical and p r a c t i c a l manner . 

We wi sh to thank you f o r your considera t ion of th is ma t t e r . 

Yours v e r y t r u l y 

F . D. Baker , 
Vice Pres ident 

SDS/bm 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

November 16, 1954 

Kewanee Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 2239 
Tulsa 1, Oklahoma 

Attention: Mr. F . D, Baker, Vice President 

Re: Four Milt UnjLAgreemeat 
Caaves County, New Mexico 
File No. 14-08-GO 1-332 

Gentlemen: 

Your application dated October 29, 1954, requesting six 
months additional time, from November 16, 1954, in which to 
commence drilling operations on a second test well in tbe subject 
unit is this date approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Com­
mission, subject to like approval by the Director of the United States 
Geological Survey and by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the 
State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the application is herewith returned. 

Tours very truly. 

W. B . Macey 
Secretary - Director 

WBM:jh 

encl. 



November17, 1954 

t, • p 

t M 
hwtm Oil Company 
P«O.Box 2239 
tales 1, Oklê oae 

Attantloat Mr. fm t. Baker, Vice f̂ aatdent 

Bet lew Mil* tt- It l|Ti—ay 
Îhaâ PaT̂ af 3̂aWSGrt̂ JPĵ  • K̂ Mf a(M̂ aw(fcâ  

Ganitlawaat 

He have your eppUeatioa ds&A October 29# 198** reqneaUnf, 
•ts aonthe additional U K S , f»ua%iaaiM 16, 1954, ia valea to 
ju—m ec drilling operations ea a eeesas tart well ia tha ebeve 
captioned unit ejreaaest* Tour r^yeet ia eppreveo ea tale Aste 
prorided like approval ie obtained Area tbe XtoiUA State* 0e©3ogieal 
Survey and CU Coaservatloa Coareieeioa. 

r*m approved oojy of the epplieatioa ie Ineloaed herewith. 

Very truly yoare, 

Coaelasicacr of Public ianea 

oc: On i tad Stetee Geological Survey 
Roswell, lew Nndea (3) 
Oil Coaeervatloa Qeaaleeioa ^ — 
Sent' Fe, Sew Kerf.ee 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
WASHINGTON 25. D. C. 1 

NOV 19 1954 
KEWANEE Oil! CO. 

EXPLORATION DEPT. 

NOV 221954 
»,«,*. 
DTK, Drafting 

L U . ; 

G.F.6, 

L U . ; 

G.F.6, 

MM. FILE 

Kewanee Oil Company 
Kennedy Bui Ming 
Tulsa 1, Oklahoma 

Gentlemen: 

On loveaber 17, 195k, Acting Director of the Geological 
Surrey, Arthur A. Baker, approved year application for an exten­
sion of tine expiring May 16, 1955, within which to ccenence d r i l l ­
ing the second test veil under the Four Mile unit agreement, Chaves 
County, Hew Mexico, Io. 1̂ -08-001-322. 

Enclosed are two copies of the approved application for 
your records. I t is assumed that you will furnish the State of 
Hew Mexico or any other interested principal with whatever evidence 
of this approval is deeaed appropriate. 

Your attention is called to the condition of approval on 
the face of the application. 

Very truly yours, 

let < t. 

For/the Director 

Enclosures 2 



K E W A N E E O I L C O M P A N Y 
BOX S839 

' " i T U L S A 1, O K L A H O M A 

November 24, 1954 
/ 

Re: Four M i l e Uni t Agreement 
Chaves County, New Mexico 
F i l e No. 14-08-001-332 

New Mexico O i l Conservat ion Commiss ion 
P. O. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

At tent ion: M r . W. B . Macey, 
Secretary - D i r e c t o r 

Dear S i r : 

We are i n rece ip t of your le t te r dated November 16, 1954, 
approving an extension of t i m e i n which to commence d r i l l i n g opera­
t ions on a second test w e l l i n the above captioned uni t p rov id ing l i k e 
approval is obtained f r o m the D i r e c t o r of the Uni ted States Geological 
Survey and the New Mexico Commiss ioner of Publ ic Lands. Attached 
please f i n d photo copy of this agreement showing the United States 
Geological Survey's approval f o r extension to May 16, 1955. We note 
on the le t t e r f r o m the New Mexico Commiss ioner of Publ ic Lands 
dated November 17, 1954, that you were f u r n i s h e d w i t h a copy of 
the i r approval . 

We shal l be happy to supply you w i t h any addi t ional i n f o r ­
ma t ion or m a t e r i a l needed to complete your f i l e i n th is connection. 

Yours v e r y t r u l y , 

/ b m 
E n c l . 



K E W A N E E O I L C O M P A N Y 

f t ' J October 12, 1955 

T U L S A 1, O K L A H O M A 

P. o. BOX aaae 

Re Four M i l e Unit A g r e e m e n t / 
Chaves County, New Mexico 
Depar tment Contract No. 

14-08-001-322 
Dated M a r c h 15, 1951 
Approved September 23, 1952 

D i r e c t o r of the O i l Conservat ion Commiss ion 
State of New Mexico 
Capi to l Annex Bui ld ing 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear S i r : 

The above captioned Unit Agreement has been te rmina ted 
e f fec t ive as of September 1, 1955. In order to complete your f i l e s , we 
are enclosing a photocopy of the t e r m i n a t i o n approved by the D i r e c t o r 
of the United States Geological Survey, New Mexico Commiss ioner of 
Public Lands and New Mexico O i l Conservat ion Commiss ion . 

Yours v e r y t r u l y , 

Exp lo ra t i on Depar tment 

L L C / b m 

Enc l . 



'Nn K E W A N E E O I L 

hi 

T U L S A l , Oi 

August 10, 

P . O . B O X 

Re: Request to Terminate the 
Four Mile Unit Agreement 
Chaves County, New Mexico 
Department Contract No. 

14-08-001-322 
Dated March 15, 1951 
Approved September 23, 1952 

Director of the United States Geological Survey 
Department of the Interior 
Washington 25, D. C . 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa F e , New Mexico 

Director of the Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa F e , New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Kewanee Oi l Company, as operator of the captioned unit and with the 
concurrence of the other interested members of the unit, hereby requests t e rmi ­
nation of the Four Mile Unit Agreement. Such termination to be effective on the 
f i r s t day of the month in which this request i s approved. 

To exhibit that we have acted in good faith concerning the Unit Agree­
ment, we submit the following resume of our efforts toward development of the 
oil and /or gas possibilities in this area: 

Kewanee Oi l Company, as operator and at Kewanee's sole expense, 
drilled two test wells within the confines of the unit. Both tests failed to encounter 
oil and/or gas in commercia l quantities and were subsequently plugged and aban­
doned. 

SEP 19 1955 
<L S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

MSWELL NEW MEXICO 
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The Number 1 test, located in the S E / 4 NW/4 Section 26, Township 18 
South, Range 18 E a s t , was dril led to a total depth of 6562 feet. Important geo­
logical formations were encountered at the following depths: 

Glorietta -
Drinkard -
Abo 

- 892 ft. 
- 2340 ft. 
- 2990 ft. 

Pennsylvanian 
Mississippian 
Silurian - - -

4940 ft. 
6110 ft. 
6538 ft. 

A l l signs of oil and/or gas were adequately tested for possible commer­
cia l production; none was obtained. 

Further geological studies were made during the period of the two 
extensions granted the unit. A second test well was dril led one mile west of the 
Number 1 test and in the SW/4 N E / 4 Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 18 
E a s t . This test was drilled to a total depth of 6521 feet. Important geological 
formations were encountered at the following depths: 

Glorietta -
Drinkard -
Abo 

- 775 ft. 
- 2202 ft. 
- 2865 ft. 

Pennsylvanian 
Mississ ippian 
Si lurian - - -

4738 ft. 
6047 ft. 
6511 ft. 

A l l signs of oil and/or gas were adequately tested for possible commer­
c ia l production; none was obtained. 

Since the completion of the second test wel l , further geological investi­
gations have been made. Information derived from the two test wells and from the 
geological studies indicate it i s unlikely that oil and/or gas in commercia l quanti­
ties exists within the confines of the Four Mile Unit Agreement. Therefore, the 
Unit Agreement has lost its value as an aid in the development of the petroleum 
possibilities of this area which prompts us to request its termination. 

, A i \ tj ft .. 

made a p a ^ f f c ^ ' 

r?5iafl!it3ili- Si-
Date: A m m m ^ l m S a K E W A N E E O I L COMPANY (Unit Operator) 

*TT 

irrience of the other interested members is attached hereto and 
mest. 

Atte 
etary By 

Address: P . O. Box 2239 

- c i . & £ 2 
Vie* President 

Tulsa 1, Oklahoma 



K B W A N B B O I L C O M P A N Y D A X B Aug. 10, 1955 

The Four Mile unit agreement, New Mexico; 3No. 1^-08-001-322 is hereby terminated pur­
suant to the provisions of the last paragraph of section 20 thereof, effect ive as of 
September 1 1955 

Approved 

D a t e : SEP 2 9 1955 

Date: 

Acting Director , United States Geological Survey 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

Date: - £ ? . S S U j , < 3 . ? ? 9 « ^ 
Director , Oi l Conservation Conimjjssion 
State of New Mexico 

SDS/bm 
Ends . (3) 



EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION DIVISION 

D O N A L D B. A N D E R S O N 

VICE PRESIDENT 

DEPARTMENT H E A D S 

GEOLOGICAL - P H I L D. HELMIG 

L A N D - H E . HARRINGTON 

PRODUCTION • J. R. M C M I N N 

M A L C O R E F I N E R I E S , I N C . 
P. O . B o x 6 6 O 

ROSWELL,NEW MEXICO 

July 20, 19& 

KEWANEE OIL CO. 
EXPLORATION DEPT. 

JUL 22 1955 
J.K.W. 
D.E.R. 
LLC. 
— 

r i i 
! I 

[Ui.il. 

Kewanee Oi l Company 
P. 0. Box 2239 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Attention* Mr. L . L . Crozier 

Gentlemen: 

We have been advised by Mr. Smith of your 

Roswell office that i t is your intent to termi­

nate the Four Mile Unit Agreement, Chaves County, 

New Mexico. 

Please be advised that Malco Hefineries, Inc. 

concur with you in this plan. 

Very truly yours, 

MALCO REFINERIES, INC. 

HEH/yw 



KEWANEE OIL CO. 
EXPLORATION DEPT. 

JUL 22 1955 
M A L C O R E F I N E R I E S , I N C . J.K.W. 

P. O. Box eeo LLC. 

R O S W E L L . N E W M E X I C O C.F.6. 
EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION DIVISION 

D O N A L D B. A N D E R S O N 
July 20, 19& VICE PRESIDENT 

DEPARTMENT H E A D S 

GEOLOGICAL - P H I L D. HELMIC 

L A N D - H E . HARRINGTON 

PRODUCTION • J. R. M C M I N N 

Kewanee Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 2239 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Attentioni Mr. L« L. Crozier 

Gentlemen: 

We have been advised by Mr, Smith of your 

Roswell office that i t is your intent to termi­

nate the Four Mile Unit Agreement, Chaves County, 

New Mexico* 

Please be advised that Malco Refineries, Inc. 

concur with you in this plan. 

Very truly yours, 

MALCO REFINERIES, INC. 

HEH/ytr 



mmm»& i?»l^iM!M mmms 
A S O C O N Y - V A C U U M C O M P A N Y 

S. A. THOMPSON 
VICE-PRESIDENT ANO MANAGER 

HENRY C. CORTES 
ASSISTANT MANAGER 

PAUL E. HARALSON 
SUPERINTENDENT 

P. O. B O X 9 0 0 

D A L L A S 21. T E X A S 

July 26, 19$$ 

KEWANEE OIL CO. 
EXPLORATION DEPT. 

JUL 28 1955 
J.K.W. <** WXB. 

D.E.R. 1 
LLC. I ! ! 
C.F.G. ! I 
J.C.U. | RLE 

Four Mile Unit 
T 18 & 19S, a 18E 
CHAVES COUNTY, New Mexico 

Kewanee Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 2239 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Attentions L. L. Crozier 

GentlemenJ 

We are in receipt of your letter of July 19, 1955 
requesting that the captioned unit be terminated at 
the earliest possible date. We concur with your 
recommendation for this termination and ask that you 
handle this to conclusion. 



P R O D U C I N G D E P A R T M E N T 
W I S T T E X A S D I V I S I O N 

T H E T E X A S C O M P A N Y 
TEXACO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

P. O. BOX 1720 
FORT WORTH I.TEXAS 

August 1, 1955 

105795 - State of New Mexico Lease E-24 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

POUR MILE UNIT 

KEWANEE OIL COMPANY 
P. 0. Box 2239 
Tulsa 1, Oklahoma 

ATTENTION: Mr. L. L. Crozler 

Gentlemen: 

Referring to your l e t t e r of July 19, 1955 with refer­
ence to our above Unit Agreement affecting the lands i n Town­
ships 18 and 19 South, Range 18 East i n Chaves County, New 
Mexico. 

I t i s agreeable to us that this Pour Mile Unit 
Agreement be terminated and this l e t t e r may be considered 
by you as our agreement thereto. 

Please advise when the Unit Agreement has been 
terminated so that we may drop our f i l e on this Unit. 

With best wishes, I remain 

Yours very t r u l j 

EWL-WLH Assistant to/the 

cc - Magnolia Petroleum Co., 
Roswell, New Mexico 

cc - Malco Refineries, Inc. 
Roswell, New Mexico 

ris 
Lvlsion Manager 

KEWANEE OIL CO. 
EXPLORATION DEPT. 

AUG 21955 
J.K.W. •XI . 

O.E.R. Drafting 

LLC. i 
c.r.G. l 
J.C.M. FILE 



* ' '• > 
K E W A N E E O I L C O M P A N Y 

P . O . B O X 2 S 3 9 
• / ' • T U L S A . 1, O K L A H O M A 

August 10, 1955 
Re: Request to Termina te the 

Four M i l e Unit Agreement 
Chaves County, New Mexico 
Depar tment Contract No. 

14-08-001-322 
Dated M a r c h 15, 1951 
Approved September 23, 1952 

D i r e c t o r of the United States Geological Survey 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
"Washington 25, D. C. 

Commiss ioner of Publ ic Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Capi tol Annex Bui ld ing 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

» / D i r e c t o r of the O i l Conservat ion Commiss ion 
State of New Mexico 
Capi to l Annex Bui ld ing 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Kewanee O i l Company, as operator of the captioned uni t and w i t h the 
concurrence of the other in teres ted members of the uni t , hereby requests t e r m i ­
nat ion of the Four M i l e Unit Agreement . Such t e r m i n a t i o n to be ef fec t ive on the 
f i r s t day of the month i n which th is request is approved. 

To exhibi t that we have acted i n good f a i t h concerning the Unit Agree ­
ment, we submit the fo l l owing resume of our e f f o r t s toward development of the 
o i l and/or gas poss ib i l i t i e s i n th is area: 

Kewanee O i l Company, as operator and at Kewanee's sole expense, 
d r i l l e d two test we l l s w i t h i n the confines of the unit„ Both tests f a i l e d to encounter 
o i l and/or gas i n c o m m e r c i a l quantit ies and were subsequently plugged and aban­
doned. 
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The Number 1 test , located i n the SE/4 N W / 4 Section 26, Township 18 
South, Range 18 East , was d r i l l e d to a t o t a l depth of 6562 feet . Impor tan t geo­
l o g i c a l f o rma t ions were encountered at the f o l l o w i n g depths: 

Glor ie t t a - - 892 f t . Pennsylvanian - - 4940 f t . 
D r i n k a r d - - 2340 f t . Mis s i s s ipp ian - - 6110 f t . 
Abo 2990 f t . S i l u r i a n 6538 f t . 

A l l signs of o i l and/or gas were adequately tested f o r possible c o m m e r ­
c i a l product ion; none was obtained. 

F u r t h e r geological studies were made dur ing the pe r iod of the two 
extensions granted the uni t . A second test w e l l was d r i l l e d one m i l e west of the 
Number 1 test and i n the SW/4 N E / 4 Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 18 
East. This test was d r i l l e d to a to ta l depth of 6521 feet . Impor tan t geological 
f o rma t ions were encountered at the fo l l owing depths: 

Glo r i e t t a - - 775 f t . Pennsylvanian - - 4738 f t . 
D r i n k a r d - - 2202 f t . Mis s i s s ipp ian - - 6047 f t . 
Abo 2865 f t . S i l u r i an 6 5 1 1 f t . 

A l l signs of o i l and/or gas were adequately tested f o r possible c o m m e r ­
c i a l product ion; none was obtained. 

Since the comple t ion of the second test w e l l , f u r t h e r geological i n v e s t i ­
gations have been made. I n f o r m a t i o n der ived f r o m the two test we l l s and f r o m the 
geological studies indicate i t i s un l ike ly that o i l and/or gas i n c o m m e r c i a l quant i ­
t ies exists w i t h i n the confines of the Four M i l e Unit Agreement . The re fo re , the 
Unit Agreement has los t i t s value as an aid i n the development of the pe t ro l eum 
poss ib i l i t i e s of th is area wh ich prompts us to request i t s t e rmina t i on . 

The concurrence of the other in teres ted members i s attached hereto and 
made a par t of th is request. 

Date: AUG 1 5 1955 K E W A N E E O I L COMPANY (Unit Operator) 

/* — A t t e S K W W W / ^ ^ ^ ecretary By / ^ j ^ / . t'^Ss/uzJ, 
Sloe Pres ident 

Address : P. O. Box 2239 

Tulsa 1, Oklahoma 
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Approved 

Date: 
D i r e c t o r , United States Geological Survey 

Date: 
Commiss ioner of Publ ic Lands 
State of New Mexico 

Date: 9 - A 9 - 5 Z Uj (fo YY] ^ 
D i r e c t o r , O i l Conservat ion Commiss ion 
State of New Mexico 

SDS/bm 
E n d s . (3) 

\ 



I 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX «7f 

SANTA PE, NEW MEXICO 

August 29, 19iS 

Kewanee Oil Company 
P. O. Box 2239 
Tulsa 1. Oklahoma 

Four Mil* Oi 
JZh*xm*-~Gf$x!kr* H*» Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Thit ia to advise that your request to terminate tbe Four 
Mile Unit Agreement, dated August 10, 1955, has tais date been approved 
by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, subject to like approval 
by the Commissioner el Public Lands of the Stat* of Mew Mexico aad by tke 
Director of the United States Geological Survey 

One approved copy of tke request tt returned herewith. 

Very truly yours. 

W. B. Macey 
Sec r eta ry-Director 

WBM:Jh 
ec: Commissioner of Public Lands, Santa Fe 

U. S. Geological Survey, Jtoswell 



P. O. Box 6721 
TtufflimTt j Bnr Msxico 

•EBB>B BBBBJBBBBBBBBB, mfsBBBX ^BBBBBBWSVBBBJBK^BBBB h 
w^BB^HBBBBVJB^P OBwBBff Bj^BBVVBVBBBBY*njBBBBBi . A 

AttBnUoni E. 1. CaaflBl4 

Ac pw* r input toy BBIMBM CkMNsy MI BPS BBflflyot>" 
flag f iv* ftr>pd*i a? sfjojuwt for tisiatMmiMi of tb* 
daalgnatad Obit agxWBBVt* 

Al l f l M fM^BBtB BBVB b**B BjfMVBd fey tbt QBBBSM&BBJB? 
of public Lanla aoi ts* Dir**tor «f to* Oil HIBBMUHIIII 
QamKlimim> *ff*«tiv* 4*t* of I—t int Urn to at Aagatt 1, 1955. 

truly yours, 

ooi OCO-Saata ? • 
SBHBBBB GDB̂ BBST 

I . s. VAun 
GHBB̂ JB)&B9BP of ftabXic Lfjato 



September 19, 1955 

Xevenee Oil Owapeay 
P. 0. Box 2219 
Tulea 1, Oklabeaa 

^fOW Ml* wait 4§I IWlwt ) 
QHH Qwwtjr, Wmnmm 

Geatlemeni 

We are •Mletiag * f P « * ^ W . S S S S K J ^ J C 
request that tbe above desifnstea Salt AfMWf"J * J 2 5 ? T iocs. 

Ve wuld eppreciat* J W lafttfriag ^ 2 * * £ J 2 £ ^ ^ 
receipt ef tUiigfti^fM motiaery *«r awaflite termination « 
thie agreeaamt. 

Very truly yours, 

I . S« VlUBHI 
Cosnlstioacr «f Wbtt* Land* 

2nd* 
oot 0C0-3anta fe 

BSOS-Hoswell 
littm 


